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HOUSE OF THE PEOPLE
FHday, 30th May, 1952

The House met at a Quarter Past Eight of the Clock.

[M r . Speaker in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Salt to Japan

*294. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: (a)
Will the Minister of Commerce and bidBstry be pleased to state whether Japan imports salt from India?

(b) If so, what quantity of salt was exported from India' to Japan during toe year 1951-52?

The Deputy Minister of Commence and Industry (Shri Karmarkar): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) A quantity of 62,490 tons was*
exported during 1951-52.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: What quanti ty of salt is expected to be ejyported to Japan this year?

Sbri Karmaikmr: About tha same quantity, as in the previous year.
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[Seth Govind Dnsi Is any salt im ported into this country now and is the, production of salt here oommen-surate with the requirements of- the country’ ]
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[Shri Kannarkar: No Sir, salt is not imported now. Previously the pro duction requirement of salt was 26 lakh tonsi while the quantity produced was 27 lakh tons. In the commg year, it is expected to be 28 lalch tons. Oqr production of salt is considerable now and we can export it.]

Dr. F. S. Deahmnkh: Was this salt exported on a Gkivernment to Govern ment basis or through private trade channels?

S W Karmarkar: Subject to correc tion, on a private basis.

Sfenri Mi L. Dwiiedi: Are Government aware that in the interior parts ot India salt is still not available to the consumer?

Shri Knrmackar: This question re lates to export to Japan. If the hon.
Member wants to put a questisMa on internal consumption he may give notice of it

Mf. SpoalK^. These questions were dealt with a>few days ago on the floor of this House.

DShfl Jasnani: Through which ports was the salt e:qEK>rted?;i

Shri Karmnrkar: To Japan the ex port has been largely through the
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Saurashtra port. The Japanese pre sumably seem to like the Saurashtra salt.
vCOARSE AND MEDIUM CLOTH (SALE)

2̂97. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Will the Minister of Commeree and Indus try be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Government of India have de^tied to permit mills to sell coarse aria^medium cloth to buyers of their own choice up to 80 per cent, of ihe cloth packed?

The Minister of Commerce and Industar (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
Yes, Sir. The mills have been granted this concession in respect of cloth packed during April and May 1952 for the present.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whether a proposal for the downward revision of the prices of coarse and medium cloth has been discussed for the next month?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: The price of cloth is fixed from time to time by the Textile Commissioner in consultation with the interests con-
>cerned. I believe at the r-.oment the Textile Commissioner is engaged in attempting to fix the prices for the month of June and thereafter the pro cedure followed is what is called the Tariff Board formula, which is rather a difficult thing to explain in answer to a question. But it is undoubtedly a fact that prices are reviewed from time to time, taking into consideration all the relevant factors that have come into being, when the review is under taken.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whether Government propose to end the frequent revision of cloth prices in favour of a price policy for a long er duration?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: If condi tions in this country are of such a nature that the Government is ?.ble to project into the future and estimate the position in the future correctly, we will probably fallow the cjggested policy but as things are at present I am afraid the Government xannot
<̂ Dmmit itself to any definite answer in this regard.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Could the Minister tell us the position of the demand for handloom coarse cloth?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: The tjuestion of handloom cloth is not quite the direct concern of the Textile Com missioner who operates the cloth con trol but that of State Governments.

We are collecting information regard ing ihe position of handloom cloth.
We know that the position is not very good at the moment but I am not able to commit myself to any definite answer.
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[Pan^t C. N. Malviya: Will the hon. Minister be pleased to state whe ther the Mills, which have been authorized to dispose of 80 per cent, of cloth, can overlook the local dealers and sell it outside; and whether Gov ernment would impose any restriction on them in this connection?]

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: The position is that the control that was operating hitherto was one that was arrived at in consultation with the State Government. The States ap pointed nominees to lift the goods from the mills and a large percentage of production was earmarked for that purpose. What has happened is that since the beginning of the year the State nominees have not taken up
.their goods and the States have been addressed asking them to persuade their nominees to take up thfe goods.
If they do not take it up naturally we have to allow the mills to dispose of it according to their own convenience.
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[Pandit C. N. Malviya: Is the hon.
Minister aware that in spite of the fact that cloth dealers in Bhopal are prepared to purchase cloth at ex-Mill prices, the Sale Agents are exporting It? Has any representation bê »n re ceived in this connection?]

